not limited to, consents, authorization or approvals of the Stock Exchange, any regulatory or
any government authorities as may be required under the GEM Listing Rules or the applicable
laws.

If the Subscription Agreement does not become unconditional on or before 28 February 2006 or
such other date as the Company and the Subscriber may mutually agree in writing, the Subscription
Agreement will terminate and none of the Company and the Subscriber shall have any claim against
the other for costs, damages, compensation or otherwise apart from any antecedent breaches of any
provisions thereof.

Completion

Completion of the Subscription shall take place on or before the fifth Business Day after the
Subscription Agreement becomes unconditional, or such other date as the Company and the Subscriber
may agree in writing.

- 4 -

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING COMPLETION
OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The shareholding structure of the Company’s issued Shares immediately before and after completion
of the Subscription are summarised as follows:

Shareholding
Shareholding as immediately

at the date of after completion of
Name this announcement the Subscription only

approximately approximately
Shares % Shares %

Multico Holdings 362,948,350 23.52% 362,948,350 22.29%
Limited (“MHL”)

Huiya South China 9,040,000 0.59% 9,040,000 0.55%
Investments Limited
(“Huiya”)

Sub-total (Note 1): 371,988,350 24.11% 371,988,350 22.84%

Mr. Wu Shu Min 154,823,000 10.03% 154,823,000 9.51%
(Note 2)

Mr. Chang Ye Min, William 6,840,000 0.44% 6,840,000 0.42%
(Note 2)

Mr. Zhu Rong 86,894,000 5.63% 86,894,000 5.34%
(Note 3)

Subscriber – – 85,000,000 5.22%

Public Shareholders 922,615,120 59.79% 922,615,120 56.67%

Total: 1,543,160,470 100% 1,628,160,470 100%

- 5 -

Notes:

1. MHL and Huiya held 362,948,350 Shares and 9,040,000 Shares respectively and the sole shareholder of MHL

and Huiya is Transpac Nominces Pte Ltd. (“TNPL”) which in turn is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Transpac

Capital Pte Ltd. (“TCPL”). Both TNPL and TCPL are therefore deemed to be interested in 371,988,350 Shares

in which MHL and Huiya are interested.

2. Mr. Wu Shu Min and Mr. Chang Ye Min, William are Directors of the Company.

3. Mr. Zhu Rong was a Director of the Company and had resigned on 28 January 2005.

BACKGROUND OF THE SUBSCRIBER

The Subscriber and its ultimate beneficial owners are third parties independent of the Company and